Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 B 2 4 B
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
5 Star Windows & Conservatones Limited 04472514
in the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 8372 of 2012

(fult name of court}

(a) Insert full I/We (a)

name(s) and Danig! Piant Simon Franklin Plant

addressies) of SFP SFP

administrator(s) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admyrals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
E14 9XQ E149XQ
administrator(s) of the above company aftach a pregress report for the penod
From To

(b} Insert date {b) 23 January 2013 (b) 21 June 2013

T e
Signed v
Jont / Administrator(s)
Dated 23] 6 I 1%
v )

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact SFP

information in the box opposite but if 9 Ensign House

you do, it wilt help Comparnies House to Admirals Way

contact you if there 1s a query on the Marsh Wafl

form Docklands
E14 9XQ

The contact information that you give 020 7538 2222

will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

I‘ I” ml ‘Hlm m Im“l || Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A2CSNSOH* —_
A19 17/07/2013 ¥75

COMPANIES HOUSE




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited (In Admsnistration)
‘ Progress Report
To 21 June 2013

Strictly Private and Confidential

5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited (in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Walt
London
E14 8XQ

Tel +44 (207) 5382222
Fax +44 (207) 5383322
Emal  simonp@sfpgroup.com

danielp@sfpgroup com

This report has been watten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 1t may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied wthout our prior
written permission, other than to those enbtled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no hability wil
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited (In Administration)

Progress Report
To 21 June 2013

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Asset Realisations

3 Investigations

4 Dividend Prospects

5 The Joint Administrators’ Costs

6 Additional Points and Concluston

APPENDICES

! Income and Expenditure Account / Comparisen to Esttmated Statement of Affairs
il Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes
m Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

Vi Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

Vil SFP and Assoctated Entity Charge Out Rates

vill Guide to Adminsstrators’ Fees

X Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




5 Star Windows & Conservatonies Limited {Iln Administration)
Progress Report
To 21 June 2013

1.4

12

1.3

1.4

21

22

23

2.4

Introduction

This Report 1s prepared pursuant to Rule 2 112 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (‘the
Rules”) in relation to 5 Star Windows & Conservatones Limited (in Administration) (Co Number
04472514) (‘the Company”) in the Birmingham District Registry case number 8372 of 2012 This
provides that when the Jomt Administrators of a company request an extension of the penod of the
Administration by consent of creditors, their request shall be accompanied by a progress report for
the period since the last progress report

To date, creditors have receved the Jomnt Administrators’ Report and Proposals circulated to
creditors on 2 August 2012 (“the First Report”) and a six monthly update on 11 February 2013 {"the
Second Report”) In the Iight of the information contained n these previous reports, this Report
simply provides an addittonal update

in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, where an Administrator has made a statement under
paragraph 52(1)(b), consent must be obtained from each of the secured creditors to extend the
Administration

Following the First Report, the Joint Administrators' proposals were approved The Jont
Administrators are now seeking consent from each of the Company’s secured creditors to extend
the period of the Administration to 23 January 2014 The purpose of the extension Is to provide
sufficient time for the Company's freehold to be sold, administer surplus funds and to conclude
investigations into the Company's affairs

Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous
Sale of Business and Assets

As detaled m the First Report, the possibility of continued trading whilst in Administration was
determined not to be a viable option given the lack of avallable funding Further, chattel asset
valuers, Winterhill Asset Limited (“Winterhill”) advised that given the need to conduct a sale of the
Company's business and assets as expediently as possible in order to maintain goodwill, that a
sale to existing management or a known third party represented the best oppertunity to maximise
realisations

In the light of this, discussions took place with the Company’s director, Richard Manser (‘Mr
Manser") who advised that he may be interested in making an offer for the business and assets

Following receipt of Winterhull's valuation, discussions were entered into with Mr Manser, who
advised that an associated company, 5 Star Construction Services Limited {*SCS") could be used
as a purchasing vehicle

Following protracted negotiations with SCS, the Jont Administrators elicited a final offer of £40,000,
payable on a defemmed basis Secunty was provided over the deferred payments by way of a
personal guarantee from Mr Manser




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report
To 21 Jyne 2013

25

26

27

28

29

210

2.1

212

213

214

215

31

The offer was discussed with Winterhill who advised that it was at an endorsable level and
recommended its acceptance

The offer was subsequently accepted and solicitors, Clarke Willmott LLP (*Clarke Willmott”) were
instructed to draft a sale and purchase agreement The sale completed on 25 July 2012 and the
sale consideration of £40,000 has been receved in full

Debtors

As detailed in the First Report, as at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, its
saies ledger was ¢irca £47,000

It was agreed that SCS would collect the outstanding debts on behalf of the Jomt Administrators
An entrty assoctated with the Joint Admimistrators’ firm, SFP Recoveres Limited (*SFP Recoveries”)
was Instructed to monitor the position on a weekly basis and to assist if necessary

SFP Recoveries has advised that to date, £35,128 has been collected for the benefit of the estate
The remaining sales ledger has been wntten off due to valid disputes, insolvency regimes, deficient
books and records and payments made pre-appointment Accordingly, SFP Recovenes has closed
its files in this matter

The Company’s Trading Premises

As detalled in the First Report, it 1s understood that the Company traded from premises at Units
182 Tenants Work, Worcester Road, Worcestershire, DY10 1HY (“the Trading Premises) pursuant
to a lease agreement which had terminated prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment

The Company also traded from Summerfield House Post Office, Stanklyn Lane, Summerfield,
Kidderminster, DY11 1JR (“the Summerfield Premises”), where it owned the freehold interest
subject to outstanding mortgages

An entity associated with the Joint Administrators’ firm, SFP Property Limited (“SFP Property”) was
instructed to provide assistance in dealing with both properties

SFP Property established that the lease held no value and has since recewved wntten confirmation
from the landlord of the Trading Premises that the Company has no further interest

fn relation to the freehold, SFP Property has concluded that there 1s no realisable value for the
benefit of the Administration Subsequently, Dudley Building Society (“DBS") became mortgagee in
possession

Confirmation of the order of payment for the applicable charge holders is in the process of being
established, and further mformation concerming the impact of the order i1s detalled at section 4.2

Investigaticns

In accordance with the Joint Administrators’ duties, mvestigations are being made into the conduct
of the Company's current directors by SFP Forensic Limited (*SFP Forensic”) The requisite D




5 Star Windows & Conservatones Limited (In Admimistration)
Progress Report
To 21 June 2013

32

4.1

42

4.3

4.4

45

46

5.1

Form was submitted to the Insolvency Practitioners Compliance Untt (*IPCU") on 23 January 2013
All information contained in the D Form s stricily confidential and the Jomt Administrators are not
permitted to drvuige details of ther recommendations to the IPCU

SFP Forensic's investigations are ongoing and a further update in respect of this matter will be
provided tn the Joint Administrators’ final report

Dividend Prospects / Payments
Fixed Charge Payments

The Joint Administrators have been advised by Winterhil that from the sale of business and asset
proceeds, an apportionment should be made for the intangible assets {including goodwill)

Depending upon the fixed charge holders' order of pnonty, the amount received following a sale of
the Summerfield Premises freehold and the level of any additional costs incurred, it 1s anticipated
that a fixed charge distnbution will be undertaken

Preferential Creditors

It is anticipated that there would not be any preferential claims in respect of outstanding arrears of
wages or holiday pay, given that all employees of the Company transferred to SCS pursuant to the
Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006

The Joint Administrators have not received any preferential claims

Non-Preferential Claims

The non-preferential creditors’ claims are summarised below

Creditor Estimated Claims Received as at
Statement of 21 June 2013
Affairs £
£
HM Revenue and Customs — VAT Combined 77,079
HM Revenue and Customs — PAYE / NIC 450,000 94,083
Conservatories Outlet Limited 51072 91,645
Trade and Expense 191,972 103,724

The quantum of any dividend distribution to unsecured creditors 15 dependent upon realisations
achieved from any recoveries made from SFP Forensic's investigations  These would also be
subject to any further associated costs

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

At Appendix | 1s the Company's Income and Expenditure Account as at 21 June 2013 Thisisin
the main self explanatory




5 Star Windows & Conservatones Limited (In Admimistration)
- Progress Report
To 21 June 2013

5.2

53

54

55
5.6
5.7

5.8

59
5.10

5.1

At Appendix il 15 a breakdown of the tme that has been incurred by the Joint Administrators’ firm
to date, together with details of charge out rates / activity summanes At Appendix VIII 1s a Guide
to Administrator's Fees, being set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 The Jont
Administrators’ fees, charged by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators
and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration, have previously been authonsed
Time costs dunng the perod since the Second Report total £8,930 and for the Administration as a
whole total £57,220, of which £42,820 has been drawn from the nsolvency estate In addition, as
explained in the First Report, pre-Administration costs of £4,490 were incurred and the Joint
Administrators received approval to draw these costs in full on 14 August 2012 However, these
remain unrecovered

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the Administrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be in
writtng and may be made by either a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permisston of the court

In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured credtors, or with the permission of the
Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are
excessive Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

At Appendix Iit 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date
At Appendix IV 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recoveries to date
At Appendix V is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date

At Appendix Vl is a breakdown of the time that has been mcurred by SFP Datastore Limited (“SFP
Datastore”) to date Detalls concerning SFP Datastore can be found at paragraph 5.14

At Appendix Vil s a breakdown of SFP and its associated entities’ charge out rates

The First Report detalled the position in relation to dishursements and certan types of expenditure
To ensure that creditors are aware of how this operates, this Report reterates the position
Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the admmistration of an mnsolvent estate and
payable to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval  Such expenditure
Is made, f funds are available from the insolvent estate  if funds are not available the payment 1s
made from the Joint Administrators’ firm's office account which is retmbursed from the insolvent
estate if and when funds become available

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’ This disbursement 1s explained further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrators’ fees, at Appendix VIl The following
Category 1 Disbursements have been incurred to date, of which £1,162 58 have been recovered

Company Search £ 2900
Land Registry Search £ 48 00
Bordereau £ 180 00




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited {In Admimistration)
Progress Report
To 21 June 2013

Expenses £ 926 58

5.12  Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by s nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are
defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this dishursement i1s explained further n
the Guide to Administrators’ fees, at Appendix VIl The following Category 2 Disbursements have
been incurred to date, of which £144 24 have been recovered

Postage £ 187 36

As detalled in the First Report, SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveries, SFP Property and SFP Datastore's
remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement Each of the associated entifies may
incur disbursements in carrying out its function To date, SFP Property and SFP Datastore have
incurred disbursements amounting to £27 and £1,602, respectively SFP Property has recovered
disbursements of £27 30 Creditors have previously provided sanction to recover disbursements of
this type

5.13 At Appendix IX, 1s a summary of Category 1 and Category 2 Disbursements, detailing the rates of
the latter

5.4  The fees incurred by Winterhil, SFP Recovenes, SFP Forensic, SFP Property and Clarke Wilimott
are calculated on a time cost basis SFP Datastore has been employed by the Joint Administrators
to store the Company's books and records as well as providing security services (where
appropriate) Ws fees for storage and secunty services are both on a fixed fee basis and on a time
cost basis for any additional work carmed out

6. Additional Points and Conclusion

6.1 Should any credttor have any questions or quenes In relatton to the above, please contact the
Senior Administrator dealing with this matter, Michael Ginty on 020 7538 2222

Dated this 28th day of June 2013

S

Danie! Plan
Joint Administrator




5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited (1n Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX |

income and Expendifure Account / Comparison to Estimated Statement of Affars



§ Star Windows & Conservatones Limited
(in Adminstration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement  From 24/07/2012 From 24/01/2013
of Affairs To 23/01/2013 To 21/06/2013
£ £ £

RECEIPTS
Sale of Business & Assets 40,000 00 27,500 00 12,500 00
Book Debts 30,000 00 M,72776 400 00
Insurance Refund 71284 600 10
Petty Cash 544 -
Rent 3,840 00 -
Bank Interest Gross 113 247
TOTAL RECEIPTS 66,787 17 13,502 57
PAYMENTS
SFP Forensic Limited Fees 3,000 00 -
Joint Administrators' Remuneration 42,820 00 -
Joint Administrators' CAT 1 Disbursements 1,162 58 -
Jont Administrators’ CAT 2 Disbursements 144 24 -
SFP Property Limited Fees - 4,970 20
SFP Property Limited Disbursements - 27 30
AgentsiValuers Fees 5,500 00 -
Agents/Valuers Disbursements 116 01 -
Legal Fees 3,07000 -
Legal Disbursements 3500 -
Statutory Advertising 17662 -
Other Property Expenses 23200 -
Insurance of Assets 1,046 75 760 55
TOTAL PAYMENTS 57,30320 5,758 05
BALANCE AT HAND
Estate Account

BALANCE AT HAND

From 24/07/2012
To 21/06/2013
£

40,000 00
3512776
1,312 94
544
3,840 00
360

80,285 74

3,000 00
42,820 00
1,162 58
144 24
4,970 20
27 30
5,500 00
116 01
3,070 00
3500
176 62
23200
1,807 30

63,061 25

17,228 49

17,228 49

17,228 43



5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited (in Admnistration)

Report to Credrtors

APPENDIX Il

« Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes



L jo | abed

yeis 1o} sejey ing oBieyn Aeuwnung 10} xipusddy seg

00 0Z8'ZY JUNGIIE LO UMEIP :o_aﬂo::Eamw
00 022°LS £L0Z/90/1Z 03 ZLOZ/LOIE WOl SIS0 _.39._:w
00 062°8¥ ELOZ/LO/EZ ©) ZLOZILOMZ WOY SIS0 (eY0) |
00 0E6'S |00 094 00081 00 095 00 0£0'9  |000 00 0.4 00 0£9 000 000 000 000 3 sjso0) [ej0)
SE ¥0Z 00 001 00051 00511 00°522 000 005.Z 00 00¢ 000 000 000 000 4dnoy sad 3 8je1 abriany
0L tP 09'L ozl 0z e 0892 00 0 08’z oL’z 000 00 0 000 000 lejol
oLt 090 0L0 000 0L 000 00 ¢ 000 000 000 000 000 SJONPBIT
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipes),
081 000 000 000 oLl 000 0L0 000 000 000 000 000 S$195SE JO UONESIEGY
000 000 000 000 0o 000 oog 0G0 000 o000 000 000 uonebnsaau)
oz ov 00 £ oL 1L 0Z€E 0L ¥2 0oo oLz oLz 000 000 0o 000 Bujuueld pue uojlensWpY |

1eoL umsissy Jojensiuiwpy JOIRNSIUILPY JOIUSG NOILINND AYOM 30 NOLLVIIHISSVID

£10Z ANNF 1T Q1 £407 AMVNNYT #Z QOIH3d 3HL HO4 SALVYH LNO IDHVYHI ANV JWIL 40 AYVIWANS

(NOLLVHLSININGY NI} G3LININ $IIHOLVAYISNOD ¥ SMOANIM VLS §

“HEREEEEN

d4S




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Form P4 5

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Admurustrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

|dentifying, secuning, tnsunng assets
Retentron of title

Debt collection - pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landiord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee issues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors)



5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited {in Admimstration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX 1

+ Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees



\ Jo | ebey

HEIS 10} se1ey InQ eBieys Lewwng 10) xjpuaddy seg

00 000°E JUNO22E Lo UMEIP UOliRIdUNLLDY
0s Zo2'0Z £L0Z/90/1T O3 TLOZ/LO/Z WOLY SISO |BJO )L
05 294°L) ELOZ/HO/ET O TLOT/LOMT WOL 3500 |BJO L
00 5E6'C 00 00¢ 00 0LL'L 000 000 00 5Z1L 000 000 000 000 000 oo 00 00t'}L 3 siso) g0l
gz vie 00'00} 00 0SL 000 000 00 052 000 000 000 000 000 oo 00 00S inoy lad 3 ejed efesoay
0L €L 00 € ov L 000 000 0s o 000 000 000 000 000 000 082z lejol
000 000 000 000 oo oo 000 000 000 000 o0 000 000 SIONPRUD
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 Buipes)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 060 0oo 000 000 819588 JO uchesiesy
oozl 082 09 000 000 oo ooo 0oo oo 000 coo 000 052 uonebnsaaul
oLL 0e0 ol i oo ;000 04 o. , uo 0 . o,o 0 000 000 000 000 {0€ 0 . L Buluueld pue co:m.:w_c_fu«‘

1012

Juejsissy 10jENSIUIUPY i0}RiSIUILPY JolUag 1aBeuepy 1aBeury Jotuag 1010910 NOILONNA YHOM 40 NOILYDISHSSYID

Buibeury

£L0Z NN 1T O1 £H0Z AHYNNYT #2 GOIM3d HL HOd SALVYH LNO IOUVHD ANV JNWIL 4O AUVIHWNNS
{NOILYHLSININGY NI) QALIAIT SANOLYAHISNGD 2 SMOONIM HVIS §

JISNIU0L

ERNE FNENENENE




5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

+ Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




| Jo | ebed

Jers 104 sejey Ing oBieys Aewwng Joj xtpuaddy sag

JuE}sISSY

J0JENSIUIWPY

JOJRNSIUIWIPY J01URG

aabeuep

sabeuey 101USS

oG

Huibeury

00 0 JUNO2IE UO UMRBID UO|JEISUNUBY
0s ZLv's1 SLOZ/90/1T O3 ZLOZ/L0/YT Wol) S1S0D |B10)
05 ZZZ'sL €LOZ/VO/ET 03 Z10T/LOIPT WO} 5150 [Bj0 )
007052 000 00 0 000 000 00 052 000 000 000 600 0c 0 000 000 F5350) |Ej0l
00 0ST 000 00’0 00 000 007062 000 000 000 000 oco 000 000 Jnoy Jad 3 9jes abelaay
001 000 000 0o 000 ool 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 €0l
oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SJoppald
000 000 000 coo0 000 0o 000 000 ogo 000 000 000 000 Buipes|,
001 000 000 000 000 00 L 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SI9SSE JO uolesi|eey
000 0o o 000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 000 Q6 0 000 o uonebisau
000 400 Qo0 000 00 0 000 000 0oo 100 0 000 000 000 000 Buriueld pus uonensIuUpY

NOLLONND HHOM JO NOLLYDIDISSYTD

€10Z 3NN LZ O1 £10Z AYVNANYT ¥Z QOId3d JHL YO SALVYH LNO 3OUVHD ANV INIL 40 AYVYIWANS

(NOLLVHLSINIWAY NI} Q3LINIT STIHOLYANISNCD ¥ SMOANIM HVLS S

SIFIN0ITY
YMEENENEN

ddS



5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX V

« Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees



L jo | ebed

HEIS 104 seey InQ eBiey ) Aewung Jog xipuaddy sog

0Z'0L6Y IUNOJ2E U0 UMBID UQ[IEISUNLLISY
05 £28°9Z €1L0Z/90/1Z ©) ZL0Z/L0/PT WO} SISOD |BIOL
05 092'0Z CLOZ/LO/ET ©F TLOZT/LOMHT WOl $180D [B)O L
00 ELLY 00 0ZS 00 89¢ 000 000 o000 00 009 000 000 000 000 000 00 529'2 3 5450 |Bjol
4 FANA 00 00} oS 000 a0 0 000 00 002 000 000 000 000 000 Q0 0SE anoy sed 3 ajes abelony
0681 0ZS e 000 000 000 0og 000 000 000 ooo 000 0G L B0l
000 000 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sJ0lIpAID
000 060 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 Buipelt
05 gL 08 ¥ 0z & 000 000 000 00 € 000 000 000 000 000 05 L sjpsse Jo uonesijesy
000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 Qgoo coo 000 000 000 000 vojeBnsaau]
ar o or o 000 ~jooo 000 000 goo a0 000 000 060 000 000 Suiuue|g pue uonessIIWDY

o8

JURISISSY 10)RSIUILLPYY I0JRASIUIIPY J0IUAS Jsabeuey NOILINNS HHOM 40 NOILYDIAISSYTD

BuiBeuepy

€10Z ANNC 1Z O £L0Z AMYNNYT ¥Z JOIH3d IHL HOA SILVH LNO FDYVHD ANV JWIL 4O AHVYWIANS

(NOLLVHLSININGY NI} Q3LIWI STIHOLVAYISNOD ¥ SMOGNIM ¥VLS §
Ald3d0dd

; R YuEEEEEns




5 Star Windows and Conservatones Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

« Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees



| j0 | ebed

s oy seyey 1IN obBieys Arwwng 103 xipueddy seg

000 JUNOJJE UO UMEID uojjeleunuiay
0Z 8L¥'L €LOZI90/1T O3 Z1LOZ/LO/PT WWOY} 51807 [BjO)
0LO0LY'L €LOZ/L0/ET 03 TLOZ/LOIYT WO} 51800 |Bj0 |
0s'L 000 00 000 oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 054 381503 [ej0L
00SL 000 00 ¢ 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 00 5L Inoy 1ad 3 a1l abelory
0L O 000 LD 000 000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 0090 010 1e30),
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo o 000 000 000 sioppald
000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000 600 000 000 Buipest
000 ao o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 S]9SSE JO uohesHesy
000 oo 000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 a0 o vonebinsasuy;
oLD 000 000 000 ooo 000 aoo 000 0o 000 000 000 oLo , Gujuued vcm‘co_ﬁ._ﬁ_c_Eud._

1013941

1eyoL JuEISISSY J01R0SIUIWpY JOIRNISIUIWPY JOIUSS 1aBeuepy Ja5euep JoIURG 10)29.41Q Buibeuep

NOILONNA HHOM 4O NOILYDIHISSYTD

€L0Z INNC 12 OL EL0Z AMYNNVY #2 AORI3d FHL HOd $3LVY LNO IDUVYHD ANV JWIL S0 AHVYWWNS

{NOILVHLSININGY NI) AILINIT SIIHCLVYAHISNOD 7 SMOONIM HViS S
JH01SvYiva

] HEEaEEEEn




5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited (in Adrmnistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VII

»  SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates



%0q Jad g3 SaX0Q AR JO =Mg>o..m |
ad d ed
00623 {1eyeaiawg way sad 0g 13/ Swap O} ) dn) ssoiyo Aued pliy o) ARAIRQ 8150 JEIS |
(wnwiunw g3 00613 (Joyeaaw way Jad g6 L3/ swayl O} & dn) iamgaq Aeq IXeN L
apw sad ¢¢ 13 saowmeg Buunayneyn 05223 {iayeauauy way Jad G 13/ swayl gL ok dn) Aismaq feq Swes [euofyppy pue Bujspojuau|
ajw sad i 13 YIS 1Y) $I500 [BASLIOY
gy Jad gL 13 abeapy
soam ; xoq ; dg sasen lsuel} §1S00 JEig
|auuosiad soam [ X0q 417 £y | 92
noy Jad 05 813 Rundag jo iy ¥ [ %oq / dg| by {uonae)|00 pue jeastyey) syse] abeiois
abas0ls xoq
53|95 BupHodUng apIng sajey [eromoy d oy BpeI
pajw alojseleq d4s
001 juejsissy
001 JuEjsIssy poL JUEjSISSY 0oL UeSISSY 051 | Jojesiuiupy
051 | Jojensiuwpy Sli | JojEASIUILpY 0sL Z JojeAsIuILpY G/l Z JojeRsiuipy
g/l Z Joledisinpy GEl Z Jojensiuiupy g/l Z JolensiunLpy GZ2 | JOJRASILIWpY JOIUSS
qzZZ [ JORNISILILPY JOIuag cGl | JolensiuILpY Jolusg G2 | JOjJEASIUIWLDY JOIUSS 05z Z IOJBASIUIWpY JOIUBS
062 Z lojensiunupy Jowas G/t Z Jojensiunupy Joluag 052 Z Jojensiuiwpy Joeg T¥A | Jabeuep
¢z | 1abeuepy 00z | Jabeuew 6z | Jabeuepy 00g Z Jafeuey
00E Z 1ofeueyy 672 Z 1abeueyy 00¢ Z 1abeuepy 6Ze | Jabeuey Joluag
GZe | Jobeueyy Jowusg 05z | 1ebeuep Jolueg SZE | sabeuepy Joiusg 05¢ Z JaBeuepy olueg
056 2 Jofieuey Jowsg G/Z Z 1ebeuryy Joluag 058 Z iabeuep Jousg oSt { dojoaug
00S 10)9a1q buibeuep 0Se Jojosnq Buibeuep 005 Jopang Buibeuey 005 Z Ioj2auiq
[
yjdeiey apeIn Tydoey apelg Igjd agey apeln lydeiey apesn )
pejlwi $81J8A028Y d4S poywi Auadold 448 paliuI 2ISUdI0d 448 aJ119B14 Ul

SMO[[0] SE PajejNo[ES SPUN BJNUILL § OJU| PAPIAIP 'SISEQ 1500 O} ANOY UE UG PAIEIND[ED S1 UONEIountlia) seljijul Pajeidossy oy} pue d4s

Sa5uUadXg JO 9|NPaYJS PUB Saipua PIJEIDOSSE PUE 80[Joeld UIBLI 43 J0) Sajey Jn0 abiey)

ey 8 R J F F J J |

d4S



apw Jad dgy jo ajer
paaqudde SWOISNY § snUaAsy WH sy Je pafieys
st |oaBg AIBSSI08U JO JInsa) B sB paunoul abesyiy

[ELLT

850
£e0
120
iF0

(3) oyes abejsog

(sfuey) ssep g ~ obelsod
jjews) ssep nz - abesod
(obuey) ssep u| - obe)s0g
{irewus) ssep »| ~ obersogd

abeIsog

0L0
200
0L0O
zh0

(3) edojeaua j obed sog

{sazis {|g) sadojeaul

Jeded ButAdoooyoud jo abed |
Jaded uongenunuo jo abed |
Joded papeay jo efied |

{sjuawasingsiqg z Aobajes) sasuadxg j3alipu]

sasuadxa pasinquia) Aljedoid pue swniwald soueinsut Jayo pue Buipuog ‘Buisiaape SB SWA) YINS 0} 'PaYILI} JOU SJ Ing ‘Spnjul

asay] yndn ou ypm 4800 Je ajelse sy o) pebieyd oq (w esed sy Jo uonensiuipe sy o) Bunejes se payjuap! Alleayoads 8q LD YaIyM ' dIS Aq pauyep Se sjuawesingsig | AoBaje)

{syuowasingsig | Kiobejes) sasuedx3 joag

pawnoul ase Aey se pied aq jim papwi] 240)SEIR(
443 Aq paunour sabiieys [euonippe Aue ‘papusixa SI UOTENSIUILIPY BU) JEL 1UaAS Bl U] AIRSS3DaU SE 2J2)Se U} 0) piedal Spuny ay) pue Pajou JIpad aq [jw aoueApe Ui pied pue paj[iq sas) Aue
‘pousad Jeak om) pajedionue au Uew) SS3| Joj piey aJe SPIcIS) Ay} pue Apea panossip si Auedwog ay) Ales papnjouco i LONBSILILIPY SU JBY) JUSAS BU) | PINOSSIP Usaq sey Auedwon) aly)
80Uo reak U0 Jo pouad Joyun; B Joj SPI0d8) ploy ualy o) Jualuaainba ay) snid ‘Jeak suo Jo pouad e Joj BNURUOD [|IM UCKRASILILPY 94 Jey) uondwnsse o) uo paseq st aBieyd WnWIUIL By |

juoy) dn pabieyo

ose si xoq 1ad g3 Jo afeyd uononxssp e ‘uokippe U piay xoq Jad g 0Z3 J sl e e sjuswiuiodde uonensiuwpy /e 10 j0edsa) W oy dn paBieud s aBeio)s sieak Z jo pouad wnwiuiw v

- .-

=k .3 § % § R § B |

d4S




5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VIl

e Guide to Administrators Fees



41

Tt

711

712

A CREDITORS GUIDE TO ADMIMISTRATORY FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Intreguetion

Whant & COMPENY QOdE W20 SATWNELADON the CoSt of The FOSHRANGE ara pled oul of s ety
The crecitors wmnmhmnmuwmudmm Derefore have a
drect witarest w the leval of costa sad n e

ol - The u-m-uw;:wdrn
ovichirebeey for ereciions W Ihe Desds of the s Fods The Quicks i intanced i
mumumnuu-mmmmnm-mmm wxphigich U
Dl O wihich Mot 04 Thxad and how Codiions Gl s Sfrmdon aboul SxCnaes it ed by the
adnemmtrator and challengs thoss they consie: tn be Dicassive

Tha nature of administration

Agminsirahon s & procedure which placas 3 COmpany unded the control of &n insclvency practhone
and the protechon of the court with the Tolowing cbiective

» TbCuM T COmMpRTy b 3 QOmg concern of

*  achilving & Setet fesul for the credtons &3 & whobe than woukd D Khaly If the cOMpENY weie
Wound up without first beng in adminstreaon.

or dthe admresttor thinia nedhst of thess objectrves i reasonably practicatie

= reafmng propesty in order io maks 3 dxtnbyhon to sacured or preferental craditon

The creditors committes

The crecitoes hava the nght to appoint a weth a oddsnds of
mambars wdwrmdhmm-mmmhwdmmm

w normslly # the meetng of credions which
adlvstrator & roq.lrud 1o hold within @ maamum of 10 weeks from tha beginmng of
adminatraton to considel b proposals The adminmboator must call the fiet mesdng of
committes wittun & weeks of i3 establishment and subsequent meestngs must be held ether o
specied dates sgresd by the committss or when a mamber of the commettse asks for one o whmn
the adminstator decdes ha needs io hold one  The commilea has power to symmon e
AR TSN 1 attand Dafore it &nd provios informanan about the exerase of his funcion

Flxing the admtiristrators remuneration

Tha bt Tt Exing The AGTrutiratdr's. (eMunaridon & S48 out uy Ruke 2100 of the Irackancy Rulss
1983 which stadss that f stull be fixed

223

* 3 pecaniags of the value of the proparty wiech U acminsirator has to desl with,

+ by (eference to the time propedy Diven by the adminrstrator and hee staff it sttending (o matiers
ansing in the admimatration or

= =5 & setamount

Afty tcombination of thesa bases may be used [o fix the remunaratan and dffarent bases Mmay be
uned for cfferent things done by he RoMInETate Whee the t iy fxod o 8 100
diffeant parcentages may be Laed jor diferant things dona by the admnsizator

It % for w cwcitors commities {f thete s one) to detesrune on wiesth of (hese Gisen oF
combination of bases he remuneration s 1o be fxed VWheis if 1 fixed aa & parcentage 1 for the
COMMTIG b citir e D PRICARIS0N o Peitertions 15 be oppied, 8hd whirs It % § $40 &nount,
W determene that amourt. Ruke 2100 sxys thal iy sAning ol 13 decmon the committes shall have
regand 1t followang miasthers.

Qof35
aprl 218

+E73

paagraph 42 spply the determunation mey be made by the tame aedions as epvove the
sAmINStralor's remunenabon.

The admirsvator musl covens 3 meang of the committes or the credion for the purposes of
[

spproving the peyment of costs W do s0 by ancther molvancy
prachtonst who has incurred such costs If thers w no undat thess or it
thera is byt the or gthe the smount agresd to be

nsuficient, the admirstrator may apply to the court for & determunation

What should be by the: 7
Whan sasking remuneration approval

mmwmmm!mhmmmmm SUMCant

w0 snatie the the crecitors 1o lorm & pudgement &3 to whethet the proposed
lulrmﬂchvmfmumﬂwwmdmnm The natne sad extert of tw
supporing wformation which shoasd be proviced will depend on

+ the nutute of the approval Deing sought
+  tha stage dunng the admimstraton of the case #1which It 13 betng sought snd
» the sze sad comglexty of the case

Whare at any creditors o maeetng the sauks agr o the teimy on
which ha a to be remuneratad he shoud provide the mesting with detaiy of the charpe-out rates of
ol grades of Kiaf? ncluding principels which are Kkely b be Imoived on the case

Whare the admisiraior sesks sgresmant o Iea fees durng (he course of the sdnumsication. e
Shoukd shwiyd YoV 8 LD [ dile (ecmpts Shd plyMefrs accunt  White (he DXopoLed fee B
based on bne costs e admarrstrator shoukd dedoss to the commites or the cradtors the bme
spant and the charge-oul vaiue In T DECUEM Clee Iogwther with, whate sppropnate  such

- may u-mmmmnn-mmmmdm
tans The shogid what the
mmnmmn_mnbmunvmdmnmhmm
lmmmmm_mmwmmmhmmm
no added value for creditors) and (o sstablish that the Gme hes been popery spent on the case
That asesssment will need 10 be Made having regard 1o tha Tme spent and the rames gt which that
tme was charged besnng 1 mund the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 sbove To snable this
assseamen lo be carned out it may be necessady for tha admusstiator (o provda an anslyms of the
UM APeNL on i clsd by type of actvity 80 Olack Of StA11 The degrés of datsll will G474nd on the
Gitumztances of the case but (I wil ba batpil to be aware of the professanst nce winch has
BN Qv 10 LISGRAENCY PYCLDORETS On el Submct The: QecinCe SuQgEs [ Tollowng aisas of
sctvity &3 5 bees FOr the analyws of tmae soent

0w e

Th folicwing Chtegones sce suODesled &t » DESS fOr Snalysis Dy Orace of S2af
Pertnar

Manager
Othat Bansor profesponas
Agsmtares snd support staff

fmnuamumummmmb-uummmmmdmmtdw
sshgen! and The admuEstralor s own Wil ssssssment. woudng the snopeted rebsn
ciadtors  To the axtedt apcicatie £ thould 8530 expiam

110835

42

43

44

&

2

«  the complexity (o othersise) of ha caze,

« any responsibiily of an excapbonsl kind Of Geiee which fads on the admmesirator

v tha sffectivensss wth which the admunsirator appears i be NG O, of ko have cemed cut
hus cutisn

» W valyw sng nxture of the property wiich the sdmunsirator has b des! wih

um-mm mammmmmm-mm(m
provded  the 43 do nol mpoly) the adrmursstrabn’s
mmmhwwnmd:mdammwmhm
enittats Mk 200 I T R34 of the ommnitise Hmlm-mhﬁnmdﬂmm
& vall b frwd by the court on by the ™A the

such sn sppication yniess he hes fint thed to ot hes
creditons &5 descrbed above andm any case not later than 18 montha after b appoenimant.

nnrcmlpouinl-lbqnu-dm TsOlUioms wh Cikes whals the admaesirator has sixted in hrs

pioparty 10 enable & cgtnbuton o be made to
modundmu except out dmmwmmmm-uummmdm
charpe sshets

In thes come If there 3 no creciton commillss or the commrttes doss nol make tha requascte
determunation G rsmunelstion may be fxed by the aporovat of —

»  #ach secured cradion of the comoany of
+ the admywstraiis hes Madé of NSNaE 10 Make 4 daniabon iz preferentsl cedtors —
sach secured creditor of the company” and
peaterential craclions whose detts amount to more Than 50% of the preferental debs of the
company deregreding debty of any creciiol who CoRS Nat reapond 1 #n imvitaton o gree oF
withhold approval
having regard b the sante maiien s the committes would
Moty Tt thels 1§ no requrament t hold 3 crediors meseting b suth cases wnleas & maeting »
requstonsd by cediors whose debls amourt to &% Heest 10 par cent of the total dabts of the
company
A resclutton of Sieditons My b obtaned by COT R pORGEncY
Rvew of remunerstion
Where theie has been & matenal dnd change in mnce the bess of the
adTunsUators remunerston was (ned. he admcwilralr may Jequast that 8 be changad The
1equest mUsl be mude 10 e Same body &8 iNkkally approved the remuneraton, Shd (e $SMa rdes
Ry & 10 thd 00Nl approwak
Approval of pre-adminlsirstion costs

Somanmas tha admiustator mey nesd (0 seek zpproval for Me piyMent of costs In connection with
preparatory work incurred befors the comparsy want into adminvetzation but which remain unpind

Such costs My (@R 10 work um-mwuu or by ancthet Y pr
Detais of such costs must be ]
‘Where there 1 8 crediton o v to whether and o what

wxtent, such costs shoukd ba approved for payment. H thare » no committes of the commitise doss

pracibones who has ocuried sty
mum:m_aawwdmwhwwammnnn‘am Whate the arcumstances descnbed in

10cf35

=

Tid

T2

T3

Aprd 210

s Any signficant aspects of the case pasboulaty thoss that affect the amount of tme spant.
The ressons fod subsequent changes in strategy

= Ay comments on any figures n the summary of DMe Spant accompanang the raquast the
administrator wishes to make
The steps aken 1o sstablish the iews of craitors parbculeny in retation 1o agreeing the strategy
for the assgnment, budgetng, tme recoraing fae drawitg Of fas agreament
Ay wxsting agreement about fees

+ Detata of how other pr were chosan how [Py ware
cortrectad 1o ba paed. and what staps have b'oﬂ taken to review Uil e

R should be bome m mend et e degree of anssdyis and form of pressntxbon shoud be
to e size and of tha case |n smaler cases not afl categorms of activity wil
vyt bt alrvant, whiist further nslyes may be necessary i Larged cases

WWhaie the fee @ charged on & percentage bams the sdmurestiakr 3hould provc cetmby of any work
which has been of I8 tntended tO be sub-contractird ot winch wouk] normally be undertaken diecty
by an admunsstrator or hre #taf!

Alfter remunwration approval

Whare & tezolution Axing the basls of faes 18 passec ot any creditons mesting heid befors he ha
substantslly completed hie functions e admznsirator should nedity the Crediors of the datats of ihe
raactaton 1n he nat report o croular ta them  in a¥ subsequint reparts to creditons the adminmtrator
shoukd spacly 1he amourd of Iemusersbon B s Gswn In accordanca with the resohuton (see
furthes parsgraph B 1 beiow). YWhers the fes 1 besed on tme costs he shoukd siso provide detads of
the tme spent and charge-out vaélue o dite snd &y matensl chenges in ha rates cheaed for the
vanous Gradet sincs the resokdion was Erst pessed He shoukd aho rovide such addtons
WEOITHEION &8 May b recrared in ‘with the .t ot n 713 Whare
v-m-durpdm-p-mmn-mqummwnuh
Tt 4 above work whech has been sub-

o and other

T‘Im-nmmuyrmmm!mmmmuhummmm-amd
umumm Ut thave o provasion fos the creditors (o chalenge them o5 doscribed
below  F asved o requres that, where the
-ammwwowu-w-mmm whitil taing w» the natwe of expenses o
disbursements may ncluds &n sietient of shaded of aliocatsd comts {such ss 1pom hee document
mmummmmmwmmmmnmmm)mmwuw

oy hoss for approwng hm must be
ﬂrommmmmmwumma maethod of |nd

Progress reperts and requests 1or further information

The SOTEETIR W egirgd (o send 2 pogress report to creddtrs at S-morthly wrtervats Tha Mt
st inciude

= detais of the Btk towd for the remuneranon of the sdmnistrstor (or f nct Bxed 2 the date of the
raport, The stepe taken dunng the penad of the report 1 e )

+ U Dass hit baen fixed the remuneraton charged durng The panod of the reporL, I eSpecSve
of whether it wis actusity pad gunng that penod {sxcept where ¢ s fxed as & sat smount,
which casa it may b shown 33 that amount without sty appononment for the perkod of the
rapor]
um{mumnmmbﬁmudurm-mmmmm the remuneration charged
dunriy the paneds covared by the previous Teports topeiher with a description of e work dond:
dunng thoss penods, uTespecivg of whether peyment wis actually mads dunng the penod of the
ropoct,

* 2 satemert of e wpensss wcured by the adminstator dunng the penod of the iexWl
Wrespactve of whather peymest wes actually mads dunng that penod,

12 of 35

ot T30



82

101

102

103

:-m-

...‘1='

. ﬁ-m#wwidwmmmmmnmm

- uepement of e dediee mm-mm n 82,
and thaut ngit in the [ ]

\Mﬂm21 mdrmdawwmmlmmlmm-muwm

{othar than ps cosis) set
MmhumArmmmhmmm and may ba made ether by a sacured credtor o by
BN Weacured CIedtor weth (he concurence of st isast 5% i value of uNeeCuTed craditon (incfudng
il of the perrwamon of the cowrt.

The adrunesl stor must provide the TegLESIed fOrMEton wihan 14 days. urkecs he conssoars that

v The Bme end S Mealved in prepenng the RTONTanon wickd be darkive of

»  dsclosurs woukd ba prepacdical to tha condudt of iha admanstraton of might ba expectsd 1o lead
0 VIOMNCH EQMINEL BTy person, o

s e sdrurstrstor i subgect 1o an obbgebon of confidentiehly i feation o he wdormadon
requested,

nowinch Casa b mUst gret the reasons Tor not providing the mformation

Any crecktor may spply i the cowrt widhwn 21 days of the sdmmistrstor's refusal o provide e
tegpeastad information, of the sxpary of the 14 diays kme kmi for the provision of the indormaton

Braviskon o i )

Tha scmntstTaton MUst provices GINERN KHOMEDON About e EpeNt O & Case free Of Charge upon
fequest by any cradioe drector of thareholoer of the company

The informaton whech must be provided s —

+  the tolal number of dours $pent on the case by the adminstratorn or =T assgned i the case

+  1or vath grude of wiaff the sverage hourty rate st which they ars charged out.

s The number of hours spent by sach grada of atafl in the reievant period

The period for wieeh the Lidormation musl be provided o the period Fom appontment o the snd of

the most recent panod of 53¢ MONIE [eckaned from the dete of e ACTIFISUALONS AppOINTMEnt, o
whaie he has vacated office the <dste that ha vacatad offce

mwmmmuwmznmdrmdmwwmmm ad
requeosis must be made wiiin bve years rom vacaton of

What if a craditor Is dissatisTiad?
4 ceciton bellgves That the admicatietor & emunstsion w (oo high (he bt w inappiopdate of

the expensss incurred by the wre in of the he may provided
certaen concihong 54 e mat. apply to the court

Apphcaton may be made lo the courl by any secured crecitor or by any unsecuved crediior prowced
at least 10 pat cent in value of usecwred cimdton (including hemesd} agres of he has the
permsmcn of the courk Any such 2pplication must be made withen 8 weaky of the applcant 1

the sdmirestrator s progress report in which the charging of the remuneraton or incumng of the
sxpenses N quesiion i fust reported (sse paragraph 8 £ sbove) If the court doss not damiss the
appicabon (Wwhich it My f it conscrs that INKUcent Causs is shown) the applicant must give the
sgeminestrator » cogy of the application end supporting evidence st least 14 days before the hasring.

W the court comudars the sppacation well founded, & may order Tt the remuneration be reduced,
the birkis b Changed, o the expenised be dsaliowad of T Urless the COUTT DNca0s OLhanwe
he cowts of The mpphcaton must be pisd by the applicant and not a3 an sxpeks of the
sdmuristabon

130of 35
Aord 2010

+E3

"

"

RFA

122

123

24

Yhat If tha administrator ks dissatisfied?

tthe fad Dy the craditors COMMAIEd 1 inSUTiGet o
Mmhnnuodmhn-wm may requast hat Twe MMOURt O T28 be NCTEEIA, OF
T bamrs changed by fesdkation of te credton ummmnmwwhuwm
cometiien Of U creckions i Insufficent of that the bass used 1o fx & 1 appropnate he may apdly
16 tha court for the amount of rate 10 ba increased of the basa changed If ha deaces i apply o The
count he must pve af lesst 14 dayi notice IO the mambars of the oredion commities and the
comrmites Mmay nomanste one or mord of WS Members 0 appesr o be representsd on the
spplicabon  If here i ne coruTatiee e sdminatator's nobce of he appication urtl ba 0l
wuth of Do campany’s CIaEtons as the court My direct, and they mury MOMINAME 0N OF Tre of Dast
PUMLDES 10 B OF D8 (epresened. The court may oraer the costs i0 be pisd 4 # sxDenes of e
BTN DN

Other matters relating to remuneration

Wieta thers are jont sdoursstraiors € @ for them lo #ied between themsslves how the
remunersbon peyabie should be apporboned ARty diputs aneing betwesn them may be refeied 10
tha court, the Credtors’ COMMEIes of & meating of Gadtors

umm--mwmumr—mﬁmnmmwwwmm eodit
CoBta May not be ped unbess by U creditons the crackines of the courl

mumolnnwm any determunation, resciubon of toult Order
% huve ¢flect In talzbon to the
Of CORt ordaet iy mache

it 2 new admuntrator i appositad
which was in #Tect & chately Defor
Temunerabon of the new Wuu-mu

m;n—mdmmm--—!mmhmmbnuu-z

The

mppicabon, it be made (o the same body ss approved the remunetston Where the ouigoeng

and the ars from the same fim they will usualy sgres the
apporbonment batween them

Effective cate

Thes guede apphéss whirs & COMERNY SRES SATNErabon an or sfter 8 Apnl 2010 sxtesd whire

+ the apgiicsbon for s SSMINCY N e was made before that date or
= whare the sdmusizabon was preceded by & Bgudanon which commanced before that date

14 of 35

hprd



5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IX

s  Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet



SFP "Ill "
REEENNEEER ] it

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 Disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as cost, with no uplift These include, but
are not imited, to such items as advertising, bonding and other msurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses

INDIRECT EXPENSES {Category 2 Disbursements)

It 1s normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements,
as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropniate  These costs are as follows

Stationery / Photocopying Cost Per Page / Envelope
* 1 page of headed paper 012
* 1 page of continuation paper 010
*  1page of photocopying paper 002
*  Envelopes {all sizes) 010
Postage Postage Rate
Postage — 1%t class (small) 047
Postage — 1¢t class (large) 071
Postage — 2nd class (small) 033
Postage — 2nd class (large) 058
Travel

Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel i1s charged at the H M Revenue &
Customs approved rate of 45p per mile

Please note that sanction has been obtained to treat the fees of SFP Forensic Limited,

SFP Property Limited, SFP Recoveries Limited and SFP Datastore Limited as Category
2 Disbursements.

Form PG 3



